
Government implementing agency
STATE PROCUREMENT AGENCY OF MONGOLIA

Tserensambuu Nurenzedgombo
Head of e-GP and Information technology Division

18th November, 2021

7th conference of the Asia Pacific Public Electronic 
Procurement Network

E-GP system of Mongolia
Strengthening e-GP implementation during COVID

THE MONGOLIAN EXPERIENCE 



!"#$ &'( *+,-.,+( /012 /3'4-5-( 2 6-3-7

STATE PROCUREMENT AGENCY 
OF MONGOLIA

GOVERNMENT IMPLEMENTING AGENCY ELECTRONIC GOVERNMENT SYSTEM 
DEVELOPMENT IN MONGOLIA

12/20/21 2

2006

PUBLIC PROCUREMENT WEB 
PORTAL E-PROCUREMENT.mn 
ESTABLISHED.

• Tender notice

• Award information

1st E-GP SYSTEM 
ESTABLISHED

• E-bidding

• E-catalogue

• Shopping mall

• Public awarding

PROCUREMENT PLANNING 
INFORMATION SYSTEM 
ESTABLISHED

• Procurement plan

• Public awarding

FIRST ELECTRONIC 
TENDER ORGANIZED 
IN THE MOF

STATE PROCUREMENT 
AGENCY ESTABLISHED 
UNDER THE DEPUTY 
PRIME MINISTER

2nd E-GP SYSTEM 
ESTABLSIHED 
(TENDER.GOV.MN)

• Procurement Planning, 
E-Tendering

• Shopping mall for FA

• Fully dynamic forms

• Mobile App, Open Data

2011 2012 2012.05.12 2012.10.06 2017



!"#$ &'( *+,-.,+( /012 /3'4-5-( 2 6-3-7

STATE PROCUREMENT AGENCY 
OF MONGOLIA

GOVERNMENT IMPLEMENTING AGENCY

OVERVIEW OF E-GP SYSTEM OF MONGOLIA 

12/20/21 3

DATA EXCHANGE 
SYSTEM

SHOPPING MALL, 
E-CATALOGUE

E-CONTRACTING 
SYSTEM

E-TENDERING
SYSTEM

E-EXAMINATION,  
E-LEARNING 

SYSTEM

MOBILE 
APPLICATION



!"#$ &'( *+,-.,+( /012 /3'4-5-( 2 6-3-7

STATE PROCUREMENT AGENCY OF 
MONGOLIA

GOVERNMENT IMPLEMENTING AGENCY OVERVIEW OF E-TENDERING MODULE

PROCUREMENT 
PLANNING

PREPARE BIDDING 
DOCUMENT

PUBLICATION OF BIDDING 
DOCUMENTS AND TENDER 
NOTICE, EVERYONE SEE 
EVERYTHING

E-PARTICIPATION 
THROUGHT THE SYSTEM, 
E-CLARIFICATION

PUBLIC BID 
OPENING.

EVALUATING, E-COMPLAINING

CONTRACT AWARDING, 
CONTRACTING, CONTRACT 
IMPLEMENTING

START

1

2

3

4

5

6

7



!"#$ &'( *+,-.,+( /012 /3'4-5-( 2 6-3-7

STATE PROCUREMENT AGENCY OF 
MONGOLIA

GOVERNMENT IMPLEMENTING AGENCY

CHANGE MANAGEMENT CURVE. WHERE WE ARE?

12/20/21 5

SHOCK
DENIAL

ANGER,

FEAR

ACCEPTEN
CE

COMMITMENT

IM
PA

C
T

PO
SI

TI
VE

N
EG

AT
IV

E

STAGE 01 STAGE 02 STAGE 03 STAGE 014

STATUS QUO DISRUPTION EXPLORATION REBUILDING

E-GP IN MONGOLIA 



!"#$ &'( *+,-.,+( /012 /3'4-5-( 2 6-3-7

STATE PROCUREMENT AGENCY OF 
MONGOLIA

GOVERNMENT IMPLEMENTING AGENCY

USAGE OF E-GP SYSTEM OF MONGOLIA

Paper based E-Bid

2018

2019

2020 -233

-338

-1259

22365

17481

9868

TENDER NOTICE IN 
THE TENDER.GOV.MN

20869
99.4% e-Bid

REGISTERED 
PROCURING ENTITY 
AND SUPPLIERS

2600

SYSTEM AUDIENCE 
OVERVIEW

2020 он 20+ mln

PAPER BASED VS. E-BID /ANNUALLY/

149.5 million items 
worth 66.5 billion MNT 

were organized by 4053 
e-orders from 229 

Procuring entity through 
the second stage of 

competition in E-
Shopping system. Total 
saving 12.4 billion MNT. 

Most of goods was 
COVID-19 medicine’s 

753 703
Number of 
Framework 
agreement

FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT OF 
COMMONLY USED GOODS

Number of 
goods under 

the FA

TENDER BY 
PROCUREMENT TYPES

TOP 10 – BUDGET 
GOVERNER

TENDER BY BY 
PROCUREMENT RULES

Works, 
33%

Goods
56%

Consulting, 
11%

ХАА 
ТӨРЛӨӨР

ТӨБЗГ
3606

ЭХС 2213

НЗД 1994

ХӨАЗД
1387

ЭМС
631

ХЭАЗД
584

ХЗДХС
566

ДОАЗД
538

ТӨАЗД
467

ӨВАЗД
464

OPEN 
BIDDING 

36%

CONSULTING 
SELECTION 11%

SPECIAL BIDDING, 
54%

ХАА
ЖУРМААР

УРИЛГЫН 
ТОО

15365
procuring entity

suppliers

2021 он 17+ mln



!"#$ &'( *+,-.,+( /012 /3'4-5-( 2 6-3-7

STATE PROCUREMENT AGENCY OF 
MONGOLIA

GOVERNMENT IMPLEMENTING AGENCY

We generate OCDS open data
automatically from the E-GP system.
Anyone can use our data in machine
readable format.

DOCUMENTS

PARTIES

PLANNING

CONTRACT

CLASSIFICATION

CONTRACT
IMPLEMTATION

LOCATION

OTHER

OPEN CONTRACTING DATA STANDART IN MONGOLIA



!"#$ &'( *+,-.,+( /012 /3'4-5-( 2 6-3-7

STATE PROCUREMENT AGENCY OF 
MONGOLIA

GOVERNMENT IMPLEMENTING AGENCY

www.opendatalab.mn

Developed by civil society. They
integrate public procurement data
with company beneficial ownership
data, declarations of conflict of
personal interests and income and
assets of public officials, Mongolian
Glass Account system which including
public transaction reports of e-
Treasury system.

That was great example of ensure
citizen’s right to know, and to increase
their ability to participate monitoring
government.

They consolidated and integrated
information provided by each agency
and make it understandable and
accessible to citizen.

GOOD EXAMPLE OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT OPEN DATA 
USAGE IN MONGOLIA DURING COVID-19

http://www.opendatalab.mn/


!"#$ &'( *+,-.,+( /012 /3'4-5-( 2 6-3-7

STATE PROCUREMENT AGENCY OF 
MONGOLIA

GOVERNMENT IMPLEMENTING AGENCY GOOD EXAMPLE OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT OPEN DATA 
USAGE IN MONGOLIA DURING COVID-19

ONLINE, 
REMOTE WORK

OPENDATA 
USAGE

EMERGENCY 
PROCUREMENT 
RULES

RULE AND 
REGULATION

PUBLIC 
PROCUREMENT 

DURING THE 
PANDEMIC

OPENDATA

Increasing OPENDATA 
USAGE
All data is open , machine 
readable, and re-usable

RULE AND REGULATION

Increase threshold
New Standard Bidding 
Documents

ONLINE, REMOTE WORK

70% government staffs are 
working from the home last 

year
Online training

Self learning portal
Online meeting

EMERGENCY 
PROCUREMENT RULES

Organize Framework 
agreement on COVID-19 

Frequency used medicine
Pandemic law approved by 

Parliament



!"#$ &'( *+,-.,+( /012 /3'4-5-( 2 6-3-7

STATE PROCUREMENT AGENCY OF 
MONGOLIA

GOVERNMENT IMPLEMENTING AGENCY

YESTERDAY, TODAY, TOMORROW

10

www.tender.gov.mn

PUBLIC INVESTMENT

TREASURY SYSTEM

MACHINE 
READABLE 

DATA

CONTRACT 
AWARD, 

CONTRACT 
DATA

BUSINESS REGISTRATION 
INFORMATION

VEHICLE, 
HR INFORMATION OF 

BIDDERS

COURT DECLARATION

TAX, SOCIAL INSURANCE, 
BALANCE DATA SHEET

SPECIAL LICENSING

Ai BASED
INCREASE THE NUMBER OF MACHINE-READABLE DATA AND 
DISSEMINATE OPEN DATA

REDUCE HUMAN INVOLVEMENT IN THE TENDER EVALUATION
AND MAKE IT POSSIBLE TO MAKE DECISIONS BASED ON
ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE.

SINGLE SOURCE INFORMATION INTEGRATED IT SYSTEM’s

INCREASING DIGITAL CERTIFICATE USAGE (Identity, Signing, 
Encrypting purpose)

http://www.tender.gov.mn/


THANK YOU FOR YOUR ATTENTION

I MISS MY FRIENDS AND COLLEGUES, I HOPE THE MANY HAPPY 
MEMORIES WE HAD DURING THE THIS WONDERFUL CONFERENCE


